

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the
State of New York,

Petitioner,

-against-

VDARE FOUNDATION, INC.,

Respondent.

-----X

Index No. 453196/2022

Hon. Sabrina B. Kraus

Mot. Seq. No. 4

Mot. Seq. No. 6

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL’S RENEWED CIVIL CONTEMPT MOTION AGAINST
RESPONDENT VDARE FOUNDATION, INC.
AND IN RESPONSE TO NON-PARTY PSEUDONYMOUS AUTHORS’
MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Alexander S. Mendelson
Richard Sawyer
Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. VDARE Remains in Contempt and Should Be Ordered to Pay \$250 Per Day Until It Complies with the Court’s Orders	6
A. Pending Appellate Review Does Not Excuse Compliance	6
B. VDARE’s Proclamation that the Attorney General Has Not Suffered Prejudice Is Incorrect and Does Not Excuse Compliance	7
C. VDARE’s Belated Arguments Regarding Its Inability to Comply with the Orders Ring Hollow.....	7
II. The Attorney General’s Confidentiality Agreement and Redaction Protocol Should Be Adopted	10
A. The OAG’s Confidentiality Agreement Conforms with State Law Requirements While Protecting Confidentiality.....	10
B. The Court Should Enter the OAG’s Proposed Redaction Protocol.....	11
C. VDARE’s Conduct in These Proceedings Is Grounds for Appointing an Independent Entity to Apply Redactions and Compile a Corresponding Redaction Log.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arm Internet Inv. I Ltd. v. C Media Ltd.</i> , No. 655844/2016, 2022 WL 228035 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 26, 2022)	11
<i>Burchell v. Cimenti</i> , 329 N.Y.S.2d 347 (1st Dep’t 1972).....	7
<i>Danco Lab’ys, Ltd. v. Chem. Works of Gedeon Richter, Ltd.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2000) ...	15
<i>De Lancey v. Piepgras</i> , 141 N.Y. 88 (1894).....	11
<i>Henry Rosenfeld, Inc. v. Bower & Gardner</i> , 555 N.Y.S.2d 320 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	10
<i>Kim & Bae, P.C. v. Lee</i> , 173 A.D.3d 990 (2d Dep’t 2019)	11
<i>Laverne v. Inc. Village of Laurel Hollow</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 635 (1966).....	10
<i>Llorente v. City of New York</i> , 60 A.D.3d 1003 (2d Dep’t 2009)	15
<i>People ex rel. Day v. Bergen</i> , 53 N.Y. 404 (1873).....	7
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 213 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	11
<i>People v. VDARE Found., Inc.</i> , No. 2023-00672 (1st Dep’t Mar. 9, 2023).....	7
<i>People v. VDARE Found., Inc.</i> , No. 2023-00672, 2024 WL 628944 (1st Dep’t Feb. 15, 2024) 3, 6	
<i>People v. VDARE Found., Inc.</i> , No. 2024-00015 (1st Dep’t Jan. 23, 2024)	5
<i>People v. VDARE Found., Inc.</i> , No. 2024-00015 (1st Dep’t Jan. 25, 2024)	7
<i>People v. VDARE Found., Inc.</i> , No. 2024-00015, 2024 WL 798953 (1st Dep’t Feb. 27, 2024)....	6
<i>Singh v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 198 A.D.3d 550 (1st Dep’t 2021)	10
<i>Vandashield Ltd. v. Isaacson</i> , 146 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	10
 STATUTES	
CPLR 3103.....	9, 12
CPLR 3104.....	13

CPLR 4001..... 13

CPLR 5104..... 10

Judiciary Law § 753(A) 10

Judiciary Law § 773 10

N-PCL § 102(23) 3, 12

N-PCL § 715 4
